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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr P Byrne

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Administrator & Employing Authority 
:
Lancashire County Council (Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Bryne says that the Council failed to deal with his application for ill-health early retirement from the Scheme in either a timely or proper manner.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Regulation 27 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) (the "Regulations"), under the heading of "Ill-health", states that:

"(1)
Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant.

(2) The pension and grant are payable immediately.

…

(5) In paragraph (1)-

"comparable employment" means employment in which, when compared with the member's employment-

(a) the contractual provisions as to capacity either are the same or differ only to an extent that is reasonable given the nature of the member's ill-health or infirmity of mind or body; and

(b) the contractual provisions as to place, remuneration, hours of work, holiday entitlement, sickness or injury entitlement and other material terms do not differ substantially form those of the member's employment; and

"permanently incapable" means incapable until, at the earliest, the member's 65th birthday."

4. Regulation 97 of the Regulations, under the heading of "First instance decisions", states that:

"(1)
Any question concerning the rights or liabilities under the Scheme of any person other than a Scheme employer must be decided in the first instance by the person specified in this regulation.

(2) Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided by the Scheme employer who last employed him.

(3) That decision must be made as soon as is reasonably practicable after the employment ends.

…

(9) Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 27 or under regulation 31 on the ground of ill-health, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupation health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.

…

(14) 
In paragraph (9)-

(a) "permanently incapable" has the meaning given by regulation 27(5), and

(b) "qualified in occupational health medicine" means holding a diploma in occupation medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State (which has the meaning given by the European Specialist Medical Qualifications Order 1995 or being an Associate, a Member or Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State."

5. Mr Byrne became absent from his job with the Social Services Department of the Council because of sickness as from 22 February 1999.  

6. On 21 December 1999, Mr Byrne was seen by the Council's Occupational Health Physician [the "Council's OHP"].

7. By a letter to Mr Bryne dated 6 March 2000, the Council stated that:

"I informed you that [the Council's OHP] had stated in December that you believed that the prospect of returning to your current post was preventing a full recovery and that it was the view of both your General Practitioner and yourself that you were unlikely to be fit to return to employment with Lancashire County Council but, in due course you may be able to resume social work elsewhere.

[The Council's OHP] concluded that your condition is not one which is typically regarded as "permanent" and that this appeared to be borne out by your own views and those of your GP regarding future employment prospects.  In view of this [the Council's OHP] did not  feel you currently met the criteria for retirement on the grounds of ill-health.

You were informed that in accordance with procedures to assist employees returning to duty following a period of sickness absence, arrangements can be made for a return to work on a phased basis either by utilising outstanding annual leave or by returning on temporarily voluntary reduced hours.

You confirmed that you felt unfit to return to your duties at Lancaster Placement Team at present, and due to your condition, you were unable at the present to consider alternative posts within the Directorate."

8. Following a meeting of the Council's Attendance Panel on 18 April 2000, Mr Byrne was given notice on 27 April 2000 that his employment with the Council was to be terminated.

9. In a letter to the Council dated 17 May 2000, Solicitors (the "Solicitors"), instructed by Mr Byrne with regard to the termination of his employment with the Council, asked whether Mr Byrne was entitled to the immediate payment of his benefits from the Scheme and stated that if a decision had not yet been made, Mr Byrne disputed the medical evidence which was some 5 months out of date.  On 7 July 2000, the Council provided the Solicitors with a Scheme Booklet and stated that Mr Byrne was entitled to a deferred benefit from the Scheme payable at age 60.

10. Meanwhile, Mr Byrne’s employment with the Council was terminated with effect from 22 July 2000.  Mr Byrne was then aged 57 years and 8 months.

11. By a letter to the Council dated 10 August 2000, the Solicitors stated that Mr Byrne wished to appeal against the Council's decision of 27 April 2000, which the Solicitors  understood to mean that ill-health early retirement had been refused. On 22 September 2000, the Council stated that any fresh medical evidence would be considered and that Mr Byrne's appeal for ill-health early retirement might best be dealt with through the Scheme's Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The Council added that:

"The decision on pension rights is wrapped up with the decision to confirm dismissal under the attendance policy.  Having made the decision to dismiss, there can only be one outcome for Mr Byrne, according to the Scheme Rules.  The letter dealing with the decision to dismiss was sent to Mr Byrne after the meeting of the attendance Panel."

12. On 16 October 2000, the Solicitors submitted Mr Byrne's application to the Council to invoke Stage 1 of the IDR procedure. The Council notified the Solicitors on 11 December 2000 of the name of the Appointed Person who would deal with the Stage 1 IDR procedure. 

13. On 19 December 2000, the Council sent Mr Byrne details of his deferred benefit entitlement from the Scheme.  These benefits were stated to be payable from his normal retirement date which, in Mr Byrne's case was 8 December 2002, when he reached the age of 60.  Mr Byrne says that he did not receive this notification.

14. On 12 March 2001, the Solicitors provided both the Council and the Appointed Person  with copies of a Psychiatric Report on Mr Bryne dated 3 March 2001 which had been commissioned on Mr Byrne's behalf from a Consultant Psychiatrist [the "Consultant Psychiatrist"].

15. The Appointed Person stated on 5 April that there had been a delay in Mr Byrne's complaint being referred to him but he expected to reach a decision by the end of April 2001.

16. On 5 June 2001, the Appointed Person stated that:

"I have considered carefully the information that has been provided to me.  Having looked particularly at the medical evidence, I believe that it would be appropriate for the Social Services Department to consider in detail, once again, your application.

I believe that whilst a review is appropriate and necessary, I would recommend that you consider making available to the Social Services Directorate a copy of the medical report which you have provided to me. … I have no doubt whatsoever that purely based upon the medical report and the information contained within it (for which I have seen no rebuttal from Social Services Department), then you should have full rights under the Pension Scheme Regulations.  Those rights depend entirely upon your original contract of employment.

I am sending a copy of this decision to the Social Services Department as a request for them to formally review your situation with regard to themselves."

17. On 11 June 2001, the Solicitors again sent a copy of Mr Byrne's Psychiatric Report  to the Council.  

18. The Council informed the Solicitors that Mr Byrne's written authorisation would be required before the Psychiatric Report could be passed to the Social Services Department.  The authorisation was provided on 13 July 2001.

19. On 10 July 2001, the Appointed Person stated that:

"I refer to my letter of 5 June 2001 and write to clarify the current position.

The purpose of my last letter was to encourage further dialogue between your Client and the Social Services Department on this issue, and consequently, I have not yet reached a decision. …

I intend to write again to the Social Services Department again today to review the current position. …"

20. In a letter to the Council dated 16 August 2001, the Council's OHP stated that:

· his only meeting with Mr Byrne had been on 21 December 1999;

· there had been no suggestion from Mr Byrne or his general practitioner that his condition was likely to be permanent;

· he believed that the advice given to the Council was sound and founded on evidence based medicine, but

· if the Council wished to reconsider the situation on the basis of Mr Byrne's current medical condition it would be appropriate for a further assessment to be carried out by another independent and qualified Occupational Physician.

21. On 5 September 2001, the Solicitors sought the intervention of the Secretary of State for the Department for Transport, Local Government and the Regions, as the Manager of the Scheme and the person charged with determining Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.

22. Following a letter from the Council which confirmed that the Council's OHP had examined the Consultant Psychiatrist's report but it had not changed his view, the Appointed Person stated on 26 September 2001 that he had requested that the Council arrange for a further independent review of Mr Byrne's medical condition to be prepared as a matter of urgency.

23. On 12 November 2001, the Appointed Person himself asked an independent Occupational Health Physician [the "First IOHP"] to make arrangements to examine  Mr Byrne his suitability, or otherwise, for retirement on the grounds of ill-heath.

24. On 28 November 2001, the Council provided the Appointed Person with extracts of Regulations 27 and 97, as in paragraphs 3 and 4 above.  

25. There then followed a protracted dispute between the various parties about whether Mr Byrne ought to be examined by an occupational health physician and/or a psychiatrist.

26. On 15 March 2002, the Secretary of State provisionally accepted Mr Byrne's complaint under Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.

27. In a letter to the Solicitors dated 2 May 2002, the Appointed Person stated that:

"We seem to be going round in circles on this issue.

I am quite clear in my interpretation of the Regulations that I can require an Occupational Health Physician's opinion (which is what I had arranged in relation to the appointment on 5 December 2001 that Mr Byrne did not attend).  In the event it was your opinion that it was inappropriate for Mr Byrne to be required to attend such an examination.  Having consulted colleagues within the Pension Scheme Administration Office at Lancashire County Council in relation to the Regulations, and also having established a view from the DTLR, I have written to [the First IOPH] …"

28. The First IOHP advised on 29 May 2002  that he could not provide a definite opinion with regard to Mr Byrne's incapacity and made some suggestions about obtaining more up to date opinion.

29. On 1 July 2002, the Secretary of State accepted Mr Byrne's complaint under Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.

30. On 16 July 2002 the Secretary of State issued a Stage 2 Decision in which it detailed all of the events that had taken place up to that date, noted that the Appointed Person had not reached a Stage 1 decision within the required time limits, and concluded  that:

30.1 on the balance of probabilities, the absence for which Mr Byrne was dismissed was due to his continuing ill-health and, given the circumstances his employment was terminated, the Council was required by Regulations to have obtained medical certification stating whether Mr Byrne was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment due to ill-health;

30.2 the Council had not, therefore, given proper consideration to whether Mr Byrne was entitled to ill-health early retirement benefits from the Scheme at the time his employment ceased;

30.3 nor had the Council provided Mr Byrne with proper written notification not to award the immediate payment of ill-health benefits nor the required information about the  right to appeal against that decision;

30.4 it was unsatisfactory that a period of more than 2 years had passed since Mr Byrne had ceased employment without the Council having referred him to an appropriately qualified and independent medical practitioner; and 

30.5 "the Council must refer, as a matter of urgency, all the papers to an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in Occupational Health Medicine, and who has not previously been involved in the case, for a clear opinion whether, on the balance of probabilities, Mr Byrne was permanently (until age 65) incapable of discharging effectively the duties of his former employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body at the time his employment ceased."

31. On 30 July 2002, the Council arranged a medical examination of Mr Byrne with another independent occupational health physician (the "Second IOHP") which was to take place on 12 September 2002.  In the appointment letter the Council stated that:

"To give you a brief background to this case, Mr Byrne's was employed as a Social Worker with Lancashire County Council when his employment terminated on 22 July 2000.  Mr Byrne has previously been medically examined and I enclose copies of a report from [the Council's OHP] dated 16 August 2001 and a copy of a confidential report prepared by [the Consultant Psychiatrist] dated 3 March 2001 for your information.

I should be grateful if you would provide an independent and clear opinion whether, on the balance of probabilities, Mr Byrne was permanently (until age 65) incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body at the time his employment ceased (22 July 2000)."

32. On 19 September 2002, the Second OHP provided his report to the Council in which he stated the following:

"… I have not [sic] had a chance to read the psychiatric report provided by Mr Byrne's solicitors and also to complete my considerations to entitlement to ill health retirement.

I find it entirely incredible [sic] that Mr Byrne developed a reactive anxiety state in response to the difficulties he encountered at work.  At the time he withdrew from work to take sick leave on his GP advise [sic], it would be reasonable to regard him as suffering from an incapacity from his job in that he would be unlikely to be able to give effective service because of the burden of his reactive illness.

For the purposes of ill-health it is however necessary to establish that the illness was the cause of permanent incapacitation from the job and I feel that this has not been established satisfactorily.  Mr Byrne's anxiety state was reactive to an employment mismatch.  In his perception his employment was oppressive but his employer might have a different perception.  At any event the primary event was an employment mismatch and it was Mr Byrne's distress in response to this mismatch, unrelieved because his employment mismatch was unresolved, which escalated into a reactive mental illness.

On examination on 12th September Mr Byrne was at ease and relaxed and there was every indication that his anxiety state has remitted either completely or almost completely.  This cannot be surprising since the employment mismatch has effectively been resolved and because the employment has been terminated.

There is no medical evidence that the anxiety state which Mr Byrne developed during his employment would, in itself, have developed into a permanently mental illness.  Purely from the medical view point, it can be anticipated that were the employment mismatch to have been adequately addressed and Mr Byrne's distress thereby eased, the anxiety state would have subsided and he would have no longer been incapacitated by the illness.

Regrettable therefore I am unable to support Mr Byrne's request that he be granted ill health retirement benefits."

33. On 28 October 2002, the Council stated that the Social Services Directorate had accepted the Second OHP's opinion that Mr Byrne's medical condition was not permanent and it was, therefore, unable support Mr Byrne's appeal for the payment of ill-health early retirement benefits from the Scheme.

34. The Solicitors asked the Council on 5 November 2002 for sight of the Second OHP's report and a note of the Council's consideration of that report, and added that an argued document was expected in order to have complied with the Secretary of State's Stage 2 IDR ruling.

35. Mr Byrne obtained help and assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  Copies of the correspondence between the Council and the Second OHP and copies of the correspondence between the Council and the Social Services Directorate, as detailed above, were obtained. OPAS suggested to the Council that the Second OHP might not have quite understood the question he had been asked to provide about Mr Byrne's medical condition.

36. In response, the Council summarised Regulations 27 and 97 of the Scheme, as in paragraphs 3 and 4 above, and stated that:

"As you state in your letter, the brief to [the Second OHP] clearly sets out the criterion for ill health.  I should also like to point out that [the Second OHP] is well versed in providing medical statements required for ill health retirements, operating within the framework of the regulations quoted above.  Indeed he represents a number of fund employers to provide this facility.  Likewise the Human Resources Unit of the Social Services Directorate are also clear in their role in operating within the framework of the regulations when assessing a member's eligibility for ill health benefits upon termination of employment.

Ultimately the employer has informed me that in arriving at their decision they have considered the information set out in [the Second OHP's] letter dated 19 September 2002, in particular to the last 2 concluding paragraphs which clearly state that he does not support the release of ill health retirement benefits."

37. Whilst the Council opposed Mr Byrne's complaint about the refusal to grant him ill-health early retirement benefits, it accepted that administrative delays had occurred in the handling of Mr Byrne's case.  The Solicitors quantified Mr Byrne's various costs to date as £3,921.50, inclusive of £647.50 for additional medical evidence.  The Council has offered to pay £2,000 as compensation towards the costs for the admitted delays on its part.

CONCLUSIONS

38. The Secretary of State's Stage 2 Decision letter of 16 July 2002 was critical of the Council's handling of Mr Byrne' case.  The failures identified by the Secretary of State can be seen as maladministration.  Undoubtedly, these failures caused Mr Byrne's application for ill-health early retirement not to be decided in a timely manner, as required under Regulation 97 of the Scheme.  I uphold the complaint that the Council failed to deal with the matter in a timely manner. 

39. In order to be granted ill-health early retirement under Regulation 27 of the Scheme,  Mr Byrne had to satisfy three medical criteria:

39.1 that he was incapable of discharging the duties of his employment with the Council;

39.2 or any other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body; and

39.3 that his incapability would last until at least age 65.

40. When the Council wrote to the Second OHP to arrange the appointment for Mr Byrne to be medically examined on 12 September 2002, it paraphrased the Secretary of States' Stage 2 IDR Decision shown in paragraph 30.5 above, which included only the criteria required by Regulation 27 shown in paragraphs 39.1 and 39.3 above.  No specification was detailed for the other criterion required under 39.2 about Mr Byrne's possible ability to perform any other comparable employment within the Council.  The Council did not provide the Second OHP with a copy of Regulation 27 and it  was wrong to have assumed that the Second OHP would be fully conversant with the requirement of Regulation 27 on the grounds that he had dealt with other ill-health cases under the Scheme.

41. That Mr Byrne had declined to be considered for any alternative possible posts within the Council before his dismissal was not relevant in determining whether he had the capacity to undertake any comparable work.

42. The report of the Second OHP does not inspire confidence. I am assuming that the third word in the passage I have quoted in paragraph 32 is a misprint for “now”.  I suspect also that his reference to “incredible” was intended to be the exact opposite. That is a matter which should have been queried by those receiving the report.  Nevertheless his overall conclusion seems to me to be highly probable to remain sound: 

"Purely from the medical view point, it can be anticipated that were the employment mismatch to have been adequately addressed and Mr Byrne's distress thereby eased, the anxiety state would have subsided and he would have no longer been incapacitated by the illness."

In my view, this provided the answer to whether Mr Byrne could undertake other comparable employment of the Council.  At the end of the day I would not seek to interfere with the decision that Mr Byrne did not meet the criteria for payment of the benefits he seeks. 

43. That leaves me therefore needing to assess what injustice has been caused by the delays which have occurred.  The Council has offered to pay £2,000 towards the expenses incurred by Mr Byrne in having to pursue his ill-health application with the Council.  Mr Byrne initially appointed the Solicitors to deal with the general employment issues with regard to his termination.  The costs associated with those instructions were not incurred as a result of a failure to deal with the pension issue in a timely manner. 

44. Nor was the cost of obtaining an independent psychiatric report.  While I can understand why Mr Byrne chose, on advice, to obtain such a report in order to contest the decision not to award him a pension, I do not see the cost involved as being in consequence of the maladministration which occurred. 

45. The sum already offered by the Council seems to me to be adequate redress for such injustice as was caused by the Council’s maladministration.  I understand that, having learnt of my view, the Council has now made such a payment so there is no need for a direction from me.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 August 2005
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